## MINUTES OF THE YORK TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES REGULAR BOARD MEETING TUESDAY, APRIL 14, 2020

Held in the auditorium of the York Township Offices, 1502 South Meyers Road, Lombard, Illinois.

In accordance with the Governor's Executive Order 2020-07 due to the coronavirus pandemic, Town Clerk Daniel J. Kordik and Trustees Jeffrey Mussatto, Rae Rupp Srch, and John Morrissey called in to a telephone conference line set up by the Town Clerk to attend and participate in the meeting remotely. Supervisor John W. Valle who was physically present at the Township Hall also called in to the telephone conference line so that all attending remotely and all attending in person could hear each other and all proceedings.

Supervisor Valle called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

Deputy Supervisor Nadia Hajduk, present in person, led the Pledge of Allegiance. Also present in person: Township Attorney Ken Florey.

Town Clerk Kordik (present by teleconference) called the roll:

Supervisor Valle	Present
Trustee Rupp Srch	Present by teleconference
Trustee Cuzzone	Present
Trustee Mussatto	Present by teleconference
Trustee Morrissey	Present by teleconference

Supervisor Valle led a moment of silence for all those who have died from COVID-19 and prayed for a cure.

Trustee Morrissey moved to approve the minutes of the March 10, 2020 Regular Board Meeting, seconded by Trustee Rupp Srch. On roll call, Trustees Rupp Srch, Cuzzone, Morrissey, Mussatto, and Supervisor Valle voted "Aye." Motion passed.

## Public Comment: None

Trustee Morrissey moved that the bills in the amount of \$676,701.28, having been duly audited, be approved for payment and charged to the proper accounts, seconded by Trustee Rupp Srch. On roll call, Trustees Rupp Srch, Cuzzone, Morrissey, Mussatto, and Supervisor Valle voted "Aye." Motion passed.

Trustee Rupp Srch made a motion to approve revisions to the Employee Handbook regarding a Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace and Discipline, seconded by Trustee Cuzzone. Township Attorney Florey explained that the language makes it clear that notwithstanding the legalization of marijuana by the State, employees cannot be under

the influence of drugs or alcohol at work. On roll call, Trustees Rupp Srch, Cuzzone, Morrissey, Mussatto, and Supervisor Valle voted "Aye." Motion passed.

There was no closed session.

Under new business, Town Clerk Kordik announced that in accordance with the Governor's proclamation, the Annual Town Meeting has been "suspended". Supervisor advised that notice of the cancellation of the meeting has already been posted on the Township's website and by signs posted on the doors as the Clerk had requested. Clerk Kordik advised that, as a courtesy, he notified Heidi who had submitted the petition for the advisory question for the November ballot that the meeting had been cancelled. Supervisor Valle stated he notified the York Center people who had the lease agreement on the Annual Town Meeting Agenda of the cancellation of the meeting. Heidi complimented York Township on being able to maintain services during the COVID-19 crisis. Supervisor Valle commended Township employees Nadia, Pam, new part-time food pantry worker John, Juan, Alex, Rick, Joan and drivers for their dedicated work. Trustee Morrissey thanked Stacy and Amy for their additional work as well.

There being no further business, Trustee Cuzzone moved to adjourn the meeting to the Regular Board Meeting to be held on Tuesday, May 12, 2020, commencing at 7:30 p.m., seconded by Trustee Rupp Srch. On roll call, Trustees Rupp Srch, Cuzzone, Morrissey, Mussatto, and Supervisor Valle voted "Aye". Motion passed, whereupon the meeting adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel J. Kordik Town Clerk